Case 19-12731-LSS Doc 70 Filed 05/09/24 Page 1 of5

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: MODERN MATERIAL SERVICES LLC
d/b/a Arrow Material Services

§ Case No. 19-12731-LSS

§

§

Debtor(s) §

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P.2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that
Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE) , trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a

Final Report and the trustee and the trustee's professionals have filed final fee applications,
which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee's Final Report and Applications
for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

824 Market Street, 3rd Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice,
serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged
and the United States Trustee. A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final
Report will be held at 02:30PM on 06/13/2024 in Courtroom 2, United States Courthouse,

824 Market Street, 6th Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801.

If no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay
dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

Date Mailed: 05/09/2024 By: /s/ Alfred T. Giuliano

Trustee

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
2301 E. Evesham Road

Pavilion 800, Suite 210
Voorhees, NJ 08043

(856) 767-3000

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



In re: MODERN MATERIAL SERVICES LLC

Debtor(s)

Case 19-12731-LSS Doc 70 Filed 05/09/24 Page 2 of 5

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

d/b/a Arrow Material Services

§
§
§
§

Case No. 19-12731-LSS

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of 1

Balance on

hand:

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

$ 311.327.38

$ 18.124.55

$ 293.202.83
$

293,202.83

Claim Claimant Claim|Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No. Asserted of Claim to Date Payment
2 Bexar County Tax Assessor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Collector
7 Citizens Bank, N.A. 4,555,226.64 4,555,226.64 0.00 39,069.38
23S South Avis Realty, Inc. 10,000.00 0.00, 0.00 0.00
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 39,069.38
Remaining balance: $ 254,133.45
Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Total Requested |Interim Payments| Proposed
to Date Payment
Trustee, Fees - A. T. Giuliano, P.C. 18,816.37 0.00 18,816.37
Trustee, Expenses - A. T. Giuliano, P.C. 94.54 0.00 94.54
Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Archer & Greiner PC 19,631.50 16,449.50 3,182.00
Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Archer & Greiner PC 25.00, 0.00 25.00
Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Giuliano, Miller & Co., 5,407.50, 0.00 5,407.50
LLC
Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - Giuliano, Miller & Co., 19.40, 0.00 19.40
LLC

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on

account of the disb

ursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 19-12731-LSS Doc 70 Filed 05/09/24 Page 3 of 5

Other Expenses: International Sureties, Ltd 667.55 667.55 0.00
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 27,544.81
Remaining balance: $ 226,588.64
Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Total Requested |Interim Payments Proposed
to Date Payment
None
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses:  $ 0.00
Remaining balance: S 226,588.64
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $138,554.58 must be paid in advance of any dividend to
general (unsecured) creditors.
Allowed priority claims are:
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment
2-2 Bexar County Tax Assessor Collector 80,645.52 0.00 80,645.52
21P Ohio Department of Taxation 30,609.06 0.00 30,609.06
26 Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 27,300.00 0.00 27,300.00
Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 138,554.58
Remaining balance: $ 88,034.06
The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).
Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 440,344.62 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 20.0 percent,
plus interest (if applicable).
Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment
1 Airgas USA, LLC 2,599.84 0.00 519.76
3 Canadian Pacific Railway Company 101,934.42 0.00 20,378.81
4 Interstate Billing Service, Inc. 3,077.98 0.00 615.35
5 Staples Business Advantage 24,504.00 0.00 4,898.86
6 CDW 4,600.44 0.00 919.72

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Case 19-12731-LSS Doc 70

Filed 05/09/24 Page 4 of 5

8 BDO USA, LLP 2,721.00 0.00 543.98
9 Liquid Meter Services, Inc. 2,312.50 0.00 462.32
10 JAT Oil, Inc. 2,947.56 0.00 589.28
11 City of Elmendorf 566.03 0.00 113.16
12 Sun Coast Resources, Inc 14,950.80, 0.00 2,988.98
13 Kimble Recycling & Disposal, Inc. 172.23 0.00 34.43
14 Kimble Recycling & Disposal, Inc. 3,809.27 0.00 761.55
15 Mirabito Holdings, Inc dba Mirabito Energy 1,999.18 0.00 399.68
Produc
16 Pioneer Pipe, Inc. 62,568.27 0.00 12,508.70
17 Williams Scotsman, Inc. 6,216.10 0.00 1,242.73
18 CPS Energy 2,430.67 0.00 485.94
19 John Deere Financial 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 -2 John Deere Financial, F.S.B. 8,013.89 0.00 1,722.10
20 Dell Financial Services, LLC 3,051.39 0.00 610.04
22 Culligan Water 371.73 0.00 74.32
23U South Avis Realty, Inc. 140,101.99 0.00 28,009.30
24 AT&T Corp. 3,533.44 0.00 706.41
25 ‘Waukesha-Pearce Industries, LLC 47,261.89 0.00 9,448.64
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 88,034.06
Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 6,350.40 have been
allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated
to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).
Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment
27 GIS Engineering, LLC 6,350.40 0.00 0.00
Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 19-12731-LSS Doc 70 Filed 05/09/24 Page 5 of5

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 6,543.87 have been allowed and will be paid

pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid
in full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims

ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment
21U Ohio Department of Taxation 6,543.87 0.00 0.00
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Prepared By:

/s/Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)

2301 E. Evesham Road
Pavilion 800, Suite 210
Voorhees, NJ 08043
(856) 767-3000

Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




